
o,//
CANARA BANK

(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING)

SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Properties under the Securitisation and
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002 read with
proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002

Notice is hereby given to the pubtic in generat and in particutar to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor
(s) that the betow described immovabte property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the
constructive / physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of
Kottayam Branch of the Canara Bank., wilt be sotd on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "
Whatever there is" on 30.10.2024, for recovery of Rs1,36,39,351.73 -/(Rupees One Crore thirty
six lakhs thirty nine thousand three hundred fifty one and paise fifty one Only) as on 30.09.2024

plus intcrest.legal e\pcnses antl cost duc (o the Kottayam Branch of Canara Bank from iL/s R U

Human Foundation represented by Sri P U Raian (Director and Guarantor) and Sri l athew
Joseph Nedumkunnel (Director and Guarantor) and Sri Anoon P Basil Raj (Guarantor).

The reserve price witt be Rs 1,66,58,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Six Lakhs Fifty Eight

Thousand Only) and the earnest money deposit witt be Rs 16,65,800/-( Rupees Sixteen Lakhs

Sixty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Onty )The Earnest Money Deposit shatt be deposited on or before

29.1O.7O24 before 4 pm.

Detaits and futt description of the immovabte property.

East: Properties of Kuriakose, Mariyamma, Witson, Jose, Joseph, Mazhuppel Property
North: Road
west: Properties of Babu, Thankachan, Saji
South: Panachithottam Property

For detailed lerms and condilions ol'the sale please refer the link "E-Auction" provided in Canara

Bank.s website (rtlvty.qalaralu:!.co!]t) or The service pnrvider E-bkray (M/s PSB Alliance Pvt. Ltd),

(contacr Ntr. 70166D345163519101721 8291220220198922198481 8160205051.

Email:support.ebkray@psballiance.conr/ support.ebkray(dprocwe247 .com) or may contact Chief

Manager, Kottayam Branch, Canara Bank , Ph' No. 0481'2562421, 9495004350, emait id:-

cb143so@canarabank.com during office hours on any working day.

gra 'Sa-
Fot A A BANK

Date: 01.10.2024

Ptace: Kottayam

orised 0llicer

sed Officer
CANARA BANK

1

tu

Att that part and parcet of the property having a total extent of 5.29 Acres: comprising of 52.6'l

Ares in 5y No. 552/1A-1, 40.47 Aresir|552t'lA'1-2,04.05 Ares in 552/18-5-2, 10.72 Ares in 552/1A-

3, 52.63 Ares in 5521'l A'4-3-7, 9.91 Ares in 552/'l4-3-6, 3'24 Ares ln 55711A-3'2'2' 40.47 Ares in
552/1A.5.2 in Thirumaradi Vittage, Muvattupuzha Tatuk, Ernakutam District having the fottowing
boundaries:



DETAILED TERTAS AND CONDITI NS OF THE SALE NOTI cE DATED 01.10.2024

Rs 1,66,58,000/- (Rupees One Crore sixty
Six Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand Onty)

ot terms and conditions:

The- sate shatt be subject 
. 
to the conditions prescribed in the security lnterest

(Enforcement) Rutes, 2002 and to the fottowing conditions:

a) The property/ies will be sold in "AS IS wHERE lS" condition. including encumbrances
if any. (There are no encumbrances to the knowredge of the Bank. For detairs of
encumbrance. contact the undersigned before deposit of the Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD) referred to in "e" below).

b) Auction/bidding shall be only rhrough "onlinc lllccrronic tlidtling" rhrough the website
http://ebkray.in/. Bidders are adviscd to g. th.ough rhe, websirc tbr detailed terms
before taking part in the e-auction sale proceedings.

c) The property can be inspected. rvith l)ri.r Appointn)ent *ith Authorised officer. on
29.l,0.2024 up to 4.00pm.

ress of the Secured CreditorName and Add nk, Kottayam BranchCanara Ba

Name and Address of the Borrower(s)/
Guarantor(s

rtrt/s R U Human Foundation
2nd Floor, Kumaranasan Smaraka Soudham,
Chathanghat Road, Palarivattam,
Ernakulam- 682025

Sri P U Rajan (Director and Gurantor),
Pattupalayil House, North palakkuzha
Karimpana P O, Ernakulam -686662

sri Mathew Joseph Nedumkunnel (Director
and Guarantor), 46 Golden Dew Villa,
Vennala, Near St Mathews Church,
Ernakulam-682028

Sri Anoon P Basil Raj (Guarantor),
S/o P U Rajan, Pattupalayil House, North
Palakkuzha, Karimpana p O, Ernakulam-
686662

Totat tiabiti ties as on 30.09.2024 Rsl ,36,39,351 .73
lakhs thirty nine t

-/(Rupees One
housand three

Crore thirty six
hundred fifty

one and paise fifty one Onlv)
Mode of Auction E-Auction

Date & Time of Auction
Place of Auction

e servicc provider E-bkray (M,ls pSB
Alliance l,vt. Ltd), (Contact No.
7 0 1661 2 3 15 / 63519 I Ot 7 2 t
u291220220/9892219848t 8160205051,
Enrail :support.ebkravtarpsballiance.com/

J0.10.202,1 llAM ro 0tPM

'rh

rt.ebkra ta rocurc2{7.conrsll

Ontine

Reserve Price

Detaits of Auction service provider

2



d) The properg'/ies rvill not be sold below the Reserve Price and the participating bidders

nray irnprove their oflbr furthcr during auction process.

e) tMD anrount nl' l0% of the Reserre Price is k) be depositcd in E-Wallet of M/s PSB

Alliancc Privatc [.irnited (E-bkray) portal directly or by generating the Challan therein to

deposit the EM[) through R IGS,NEFT in the accoultt details as mentioned in the said

challan

t) Sale shall be confirmed in t'avour oflhe sLrccessful bidder. subject lo confinnation ofthe
sanrc br thc secured credilor

g) Intending bidders shall hold a valid digital signature certificate and e-mail address. For

dctails with regard to digital signature please contact lhe service provider M/s PSB

Alliance Ltd (ebkray). Email:-support.ebkrav@p

h) Atler pa)'ment of the EMD amount. thc intending bidders should submit a copy ofthe

foflowing documents/delails on or before 29.10.2024 up to 4'00pm, Io Canara Bank'

Kottayam Branch by'hand or by email.

i) Demand DrafuPay order towards EMD amount. lf paid through RTGSNEFT.

acknowledgement receipt thereof with UTR No.

ii) Photocopies of PAN Card, ID Proof and Address proof. However. successful

bidder would have to produce these documents in original to the Bank at the time

of making payment of balance amount of 250 of bid amount.

iii) Bidders Name. Contact No. Address, E Mail Id

iv) Bidder's fuc delails for online refund of EMD.

i) The intending bidders should register their names at portal http://ebkrav.in/and

get their User lD and password free of cost. Prospective bidder may avail online

training on e- auction from the service provider M/s PSB Alliance Ltd (ebkray)'

e-mail addressssuppo .ebkray(a)pshalliance.com.

.i) EMD depositetJ by rhe unsuccessf-ul bidder shall be refundedto them. The EMD shall not

carr)' any interest.

k) Auction would commence al Reserve Price, as mentioned above. Bidders shall ifirprove

their ollcrs in rnultiplies of Rs 100fi)(T'he amounl can be decided by the Authorised

Officer depen<ling upon the value of the property with a minimum of Rs' 10000 as

incremental value). T'he bidder who subnrits thc highesr bid (above lhe Reserve price) on

closure of 'Online' auction shall be declaled as successful bidder. Sale shall be conllrmed

in favour of the successful bidder. subiect to confirmation of the same by the secured

creditor.

l) The successfirl bidder shall deposit 25vo (\f the sale price (inclusive of EMD already

paid). irnrnediately on declaring him/her as the successtul bidder and the balance within -

l5days liom the date of continnalion of sale by the secured creditor. lf the successful

bitlder lhils to pay the sale pricc, the deposit rnade by him shall be lorfeited by the

3



Authorized officer without any notice and property shall forthwith be put up for sale

agar Ir

m) For sale proceeds of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty lakhs) and above, the successful

bidder will have to deduct TDS at the rate 17o on the Sale proceeds and submit the

original receipt of TDS certificate to the Bank

n) All charges for conveyarce, stamp duty/GST registration charges etc., as applicable

shall be borne by the successful bidder only.

o) Authorised officer reserves the right to postpone/cancel or vary the terms and conditions

ofthe e-auction without assigning any reason tllereof'.

p) ln case there are bidders who do not have access to the internet but interested in

participating the e-auction, they can approach concerned Circle office or Canara Bank

Kottayam Branch who, as a facilitating centre. shall make necessary arrangements

q) For further detaits contact The Chief Manager, Canara Bank Kottayam Branch (Ph. No:

0481 2562421, 9495004350) e-mail id cbl435o@canarabank.com OR the service

provider M/s Canara Bank Computer Services Ltd,No 218, J P Royate, 1't ftoor Sampige

Road, Matteswaram, Bengaturu ccsteauction@qmait com, 9480691777.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTION/CAUTION

Bidding in the tast minutes/seconds shoutd be avoided by the bidders in their own

interest. Neither Canara Bank nor the Service Provider witt be responsible for any

lapses/faiture (lnternet faiture, Power faiture, etc.) on the part of the bidder or

vendor in such cases. ln order to ward off such contingent situation, bidders are

requested to make atl the necessary arrangements/atternatives such as back up,

power suppty and whatever etse required so that they are abte to circumvent such

situation and are abte to participate in the auction successfully.

AN
d=f,

BANKq5a
For C

qI€rqm CI

Authorised cer
Canara Bank

4

Ptace: Kottayam
Date: 01 .10.2024 ft


